**SIEMENS** 

**Press Presse Press Presse** 

Munich, Germany, February 9, 2012

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH OFFERS OR SALES WOULD BE PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

Siemens issues bond with warrant units in an aggregate volume of \$3 billion

Siemens has successfully finalized the placement of the bond with warrant units which was started this morning. With an aggregate volume of \$3 billion, this is the biggest issuance by a European corporate in this market segment for the past ten years. The bonds with the term of 5.5 years have a volume of \$1.5 billion and a coupon of 1.05% per annum; the bonds with the term of 7.5 years have the same volume of \$1.5 billion and a coupon of 1.65% per annum. The exercise price was fixed at 137.5% of the reference price. On that basis, the exercise price amounts to €104.0018 per share. At issuance, one warrant will entitle its holder to receive 1806.1496 Siemens shares against payment of about €188,000. Thus the warrants result in option rights relating to a total of about 21.7 million Siemens shares. "With this successfully placed transaction we have fully achieved our goal of gaining optimized financing, tapping into attractive market demand", Siemens CFO Joe Kaeser stated.

The bond with warrant units with a minimum per-unit denomination of \$250,000 were offered exclusively to institutional investors outside the U.S. Pre-emptive rights of Siemens shareholders are excluded. The bonds issued by Siemens Financieringsmaatschappij N.V. are guaranteed by Siemens AG and complemented with warrants issued by Siemens AG. The terms and conditions of the warrants enable Siemens to service exercised option rights also by delivering Treasury stocks as well as to buy back the warrants.

After issuance, the warrants can be detached from the bonds, the option period commences on March 28, 2012. The bond with warrant units, the bonds detached from warrants and the warrants detached will be listed by Deutsche Bank AG in the Open Market segment of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange ('Freiverkehr').

Media Relations: Wolfram Trost

E-mail: wolfram.trost@siemens.com

Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Munich

Telephone: +49 89 636-34794

Siemens AG

1/2

The delivery of bond with warrant units against payment of the purchase price is scheduled for February 16, 2012.

Deutsche Bank AG acted as Global Coordinator for this transaction. Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Limited, Deutsche Bank AG und J.P.Morgan Securities Limited were appointed Joint Bookrunners.

Siemens AG (Berlin and Munich) is a global powerhouse in electronics and electrical engineering, operating in the fields of industry, energy and healthcare as well as providing infrastructure solutions, primarily for cities and metropolitan areas. For over 160 years, Siemens has stood for technological excellence, innovation, quality, reliability and internationality. The company is the world's largest provider of environmental technologies. Around 40 percent of its total revenue stems from green products and solutions. In fiscal 2011, which ended on September 30, 2011, revenue from continuing operations totaled €73.5 billion and income from continuing operations €7.0 billion. At the end of September 2011, Siemens had around 360,000 employees worldwide on the basis of continuing operations. Further information is available on the Internet at: www.siemens.com.

NOTHING IN THIS PRESS RELEASE CONSTITUTES AN OFFER OF SECURITIES FOR SALE IN ANY JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS UNLAWFUL TO DO SO.

IN PARTICULAR, THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT AN OFFER OF SECURITIES FOR SALE IN THE UNITED STATES. SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES ABSENT REGISTRATION OR AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION. THERE WILL BE NO PUBLIC OFFERING OF THE SECURITIES OR THE GUARANTEE IN THE UNITED STATES.

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OR TO ANY US PERSON (AS DEFINED IN REGULATION S UNDER THE US SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED).

THE SECURITIES AND THE GUARANTEE MENTIONED IN THIS PRESS RELEASE HAVE NOT BEEN AND WILL NOT BE REGISTERED IN THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO, OR FOR THE ACCOUNT OR BENEFIT OF, ANY US PERSON ABSENT REGISTRATION OR EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT. THERE WILL BE NO PUBLIC OFFER OF THE SECURITIES IN THE UNITED STATES.

This Press Release is for information purposes only and does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as an offer or an invitation to sell, or issue or the solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities. In connection with this transaction there has not been, nor will there be, any public offering of the Bonds or the Warrants (together the "Securities") or the ordinary registered no par value shares of Siemens Aktiengesellschaft which a holder of Warrants may subscribe upon exercise of Warrants. No prospectus will be prepared in connection with the offering of any of the Securities. The Securities may not be offered to the public in any jurisdiction in circumstances which would require the Issuer or Siemens Aktiengesellschaft to prepare or register any prospectus or offering document relating to the Securities in such jurisdiction. The distribution of this notification and the offer and sale of the Securities in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Any persons reading this notification should inform themselves of and observe any such restrictions.

In the United Kingdom, this Press Release is only being distributed to and is only directed at (i) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "Order") and (ii) high net worth entities falling within Article 49(2) of the Order and (iii) persons at or to whom it can otherwise lawfully be distributed or directed (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). The Securities are only available to, and any invitation, offer or agreement to subscribe, purchase or otherwise acquire such Securities will be engaged in only with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this notification or any of its contents.

2/2